

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 15-1032

TOBY THORNTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN INTERSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the District Court for Pottawattamie County
The Honorable Jeffrey L. Larson

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States and the Iowa Association of
Business and Industry in Support of the Appellant**

Richard J. Sapp, AT0006915
Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3899
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
E-mail: rjs@nyemaster.com
E-mail: rkoopmans@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A punitive damages award that is 88 times a substantial compensatory award is unconstitutional on its face.....	5
II. Even when a defendant’s conduct is “egregious,” the punitive damages award must be proportional to the wrong committed.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	20
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allam v. Meyers</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	2, 7
<i>City of Cedar Falls v. Cedar Falls Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2000)	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	8
<i>Haberman v. Hartford Insurance Group</i> , 443 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>In Myers v. Workmen’s Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 95 P.3d 977 (Idaho 2004)	17
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	7
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	11
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 426, 429 (2003).....	passim
<i>Thomas v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)....	9
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	11

Other Authorities

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis*, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)..... 19

Laura J. Hines & N. William Hines, *Constitutional Constraints on Punitive Damages: Clarity, Consistency, and the Outlier Dilemma*, 66 Hastings L.J. 1257 (2015) 16

N. William Hines, *Marching to a Different Drummer: Are Lower Courts Faithfully Implementing the Evolving Due Process Guideposts to Catch and Correct Excessive Punitive Damages Awards?*, 62 Cath. U. L. Rev. 371, Appendix A (2013)..... 17
